502798804 05/07/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2845399

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PASCAL DIMASSIMO	09/30/2011
STEVE PETTIGREW	09/23/2011
MARTIN BROUSSEAU	09/26/2011
CHARLES-OLIVIER SIMARD	09/26/2011
ERIC WILLIAMS	09/29/2011
FRANCIS LACROIX	09/29/2011
ALEX DOWGAILENKO	09/26/2011
AGOSTINO DELIGIA	09/26/2011
JEAN-MICHEL TEXIER	09/26/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OPEN TEXT CORPORATION
Street Address:	275 FRANK TOMPA DRIVE
City:	WATERLOO, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N2L 0A1

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14079406

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)371-9088

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 5126379220

Email: mmarquez@sprinklelaw.com
Correspondent Name: SPRINKLE IP LAW GROUP
Address Line 1: 1301 W. 15TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 408

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78705

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OPEN1850-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHARINA W. SCHUSTER

PAIENI

502798804 REEL: 032839 FRAME: 0897

SIGNATURE:	/katharina w. schuster/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2014	
Total Attachments: 9		
source=OPEN1850_Executed_Assignm	ent#page1.tif	
source=OPEN1850_Executed_Assignm	ent#page2.tif	
source=OPEN1850_Executed_Assignm	ent#page3.tif	
source=OPEN1850_Executed_Assignm	ent#page4.tif	
source=OPEN1850_Executed_Assignment#page5.tif		
source=OPEN1850_Executed_Assignm	ent#page6.tif	
source=OPEN1850_Executed_Assignment#page7.tif		
source=OPEN1850_Executed_Assignm	ent#page8.tif	
source=OPEN1850_Executed_Assignm	ent#page9.tif	

PATENT REEL: 032839 FRAME: 0898

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we,

- 1) **PASCAL DIMASSIMO**, whose full post office address is c/o Nstein Technologies Inc., 75 Queen St., Suite 4400, Montreal QC H3C 2N6, Canada;
- 2) **STEVE PETTIGREW**, whose full post office address is c/o Nstein Technologies Inc., 75 Queen St., Suite 4400, Montreal QC H3C 2N6, Canada;
- 3) **MARTIN BROUSSEAU**, whose full post office address is c/o Nstein Technologies Inc., 75 Queen St., Suite 4400, Montreal QC H3C 2N6, Canada;
- 4) **CHARLES-OLIVIER SIMARD**, whose full post office address is c/o Nstein Technologies Inc., 75 Queen St., Suite 4400, Montreal QC H3C 2N6, Canada;
- 5) **ERIC WILLIAMS**, whose full post office address is c/o Nstein Technologies Inc., 75 Queen St., Suite 4400, Montreal QC H3C 2N6, Canada;
- 6) **FRANCIS** LACROIX, whose full post office address is c/o Nstein Technologies Inc., 75 Queen St., Suite 4400, Montreal QC H3C 2N6, Canada;
- 7) **ALEX DOWGAILENKO**, whose full post office address is c/o Nstein Technologies Inc., 75 Queen St., Suite 4400, Montreal QC H3C 2N6, Canada;
- 8) **AGOSTINO DELIGIA**, whose full post office address is c/o Nstein Technologies Inc., 75 Queen St., Suite 4400, Montreal QC H3C 2N6, Canada; and
- JEAN-MICHEL TEXIER, whose full post office address is c/o Nstein Technologies Inc., 75 Queen St., Suite 4400, Montreal QC H3C 2N6, Canada (collectively hereinafter "the Assignors")

have made one or more invention(s) which is or are to be the subject of U.S. and Canadian patent applications entitled METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIA FOR SYMANTICALLY ENRICHING CONTENT AND FOR SEMANTIC NAVIGATION (hereinafter "the Patent Applications");

Whereas **OPEN TEXT CORPORATION**, (hereinafter "the Assignee"), whose full post office address is 275 Frank Tompa Drive, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L 0A1, is desirous of acquiring the whole right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and the invention or inventions described therein.

Now, therefore, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the Assignors, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, all our right, title and interest, in Canada, the United States, and all other countries and jurisdictions throughout the world, in and to the Patent Applications, and the invention or inventions described therein, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including its corresponding right to claim priority from the Patent

1 of 6

Applications in any country or jurisdiction, including the right to make national entries under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including all corresponding right, title and interest in and to any Patents which may issue therefrom, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, and including all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all the said Patents to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the Patents could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this Assignment had not been made;

And we the Assignors hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

And we the Assignors and the Assignee hereby authorize the firm of Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP, whose full post office address is 160 Elgin Street, Suite 2600, Ottawa, Ontario K1P 1C3, Canada, telephone 613-233-1781, to correct errors in this Assignment, or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any Patent Office.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

SIGNED at DEUX-MONTAGNES, CANADA	this 30 day of S	EPTEMBER, 2011
(City/Town) (Country)	(Date)	(Month)
MAS		
(Signature of Witness)		
NADIA ROTILIO	PID	
(Name of Witness: Please Print or Type)	(Signature of	Assignor, PASCAL
	DIVASSIMO	

SIGNED at Montreal, Canada (City/Town) (Country)	this 23" day of September, 2011 (Month)
(Signature of Witness)	
Martin Brousseau (Name of Witness: Please Print or Type)	(Signature of Assignor, STEVE PETTIGREW)
SIGNED at Montréal, Canada (City/Town) (Country)	, this 26th day of September, 2011 (Date) (Month)
(Signature of Witness) Steve Pettigrew (Name of Witness: Please Print or Type)	(Signature of Assignor, MARTIN BROUSSEAU)
	this $\frac{\partial b^{th}}{\partial ay}$ day of $\frac{\text{Scolember}}{\text{(Month)}}$, 2011
(Signature of Witness) Steve Petti arew (Name of Witness: Please Print or Type)	(Signature of Assignor, CHARLES-OLIVIER SIMARD)

SIGNED at		, this day o	f .	2011
SIGNED at(City/Town)	(Country)	(Date)	(Month)	,
(4)				
(Signature of Witness)				
(Name of Witness: Please Print	(am/T no	(Signature	of Assignor	FDIC
/+101110 At 11.1(15000 110100 11111)	or rabel	WILLIAMS)	or wasignór	o in the second
		VV ILLIARIYAN)		
		•		
•				
arasma . [AMICINE(a))	ALIACA	~ A	a	AA44
SIGNED at LONG (City/Town)	(Country)	, this <u>A1</u> day o (Date)	(Month)	2011
,,	()	(/	(·
Valuit brage	gir managarin d			
(Signature of Witness)				
VALERIE CHAYER (Name of Witness: Please Print		Lams	lawy	
(Name of Witness: Please Print	or Type)		of Assignor,	FRANCIS
		LACROIX)		
1				
SIGNED at(City/Town))	, this day o		2011
(City/Iown)	(Country)	(Date)	(Month)	
			1	•
(Signature of Witness)				
(Nagament Va Visuador)		,		
(Name of Witness: Please Print	or Type)	(Signature	of Assignor,	ALEX
•		DOWGAILE		

4 of 6

PATENT

REEL: 032839 FRAME: 0902

SIGNED at OUTCETONT, CANADA (City/Town) (Country) (Signature of Witness)	this 29 day of September 2011 (Date) (Month)
ROSHDIA MEHREEN (Name of Witness: Please Print or Type)	(Signature of Assignor, ERIC WILLIAMS)
	, this day of, 2011 (Date) (Month)
(Signature of Witness)	
(Name of Witness: Please Print or Type)	(Signature of Assignor, FRANCIS LACROIX)
SIGNED at, (City/Town) (Country)	, thisday of, 2011 (Date) (Month)
(Signature of Witness)	
(Name of Witness: Please Print or Type)	(Signature of Assignor, ALEX DOWGAILENKO)

4 of 6

SIGNED at		, this	day of	, s, .	2011
SIGNED at(City/Town)	(Country)		Date)	(Month)	
(Signature of Witness)					
(Name of Witness: Please Prin	t or Type)	(Sign	ature of	Assignor,	ERIC
		WIL	LIAMS)		
SIGNED at		, this	day of		2011
SIGNED at(City/Town)	(Country)		Date)	(Month)	
(Signature of Witness)					
(Name of Witness: Please Print	t or Type)	(Sign	ature of	Assignor,	FRANCIS
		LAC	ROIX)		
SIGNED at Montreal (City/Town)	.Canada	, this 9	6 day of	Seplember	2011
(City/Town)	(Country)	(.	Date)	(Month)	
MART	-				
(Signature of Witness)			1		
Nartin Broussea u (Name of Witness: Please Print		<u> </u>	/		
(Name of Witness: Please Print	or Type)	/(Sign	ature of	Assignor,	ALEX
		DOM	GAILENK	0)	

SIGNED	at	•	this	day of	,	2011	
	at(City/Town)	(Country)		day of Date)	(Month	, 2011 1)	
(Signature	of Witness)						
(Name of	Witness: Please Pr	int or Type)	(Signa		Assignor,	AGOSTINO	<u> </u>
SIGNED a	t PAQS (City/Town)	_, <u>FNAWCE</u> (Country)	, this(I	day of Date)	SETENSE (Month	<u>/</u> 2011	
(Signature	of Witness)						
	Vitness: Please Pri		(Signat	ture of A	Ssignor, JE	AN-MICHEL	_
hant	E MEUR Lawren	t	TEXII				M

SIGNED at Montreal, Canada (City/Town) (Country)	_, this <u>26</u> day of <u>September</u> 2011 (Date) (Month)
(Signature of Witness)	
Martin Brousseau (Name of Witness: Please Print or Type)	(Signature of Assignor, AGOSTINO DELIGIA)
SIGNED at,	
(Signature of Witness)	
(Name of Witness: Please Print or Type)	(Signature of Assignor, JEAN-MICHEL TEXIER)

SIGNED at Montreal, Canada (City/Town) (Country)	this 26 day of September, 2011 (Date) (Month)
Ha GRS	7886
(Signature of Witness)	(Signature of Authorized Signing Officer of
	OPEN TEXT CORPORATION)
	<u>.</u>
MARIE-EUE RACICOT	MARTEN DEN HARING
(Name of Witness: Please Print or	(Name and Title of Authorized Signing Officer)

The undersigned Assignee hereby accepts this Assignment.

Type)